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The Minister of Industry eShrl D.
Sanjlvayya): (a) and (b). During tne Fourth Plan period, Hindustan Machine Tools Limited propose to set up five machine tool units; three of these will be expansions ot the existing factorie-3 at Piniore (Paniab). Kalamassery (Keral&) and Hyderabad (Andhra \'radesh). The other two will be new units-one in Madhya Pradesh and the other in Uttar Pradesh. The expansions of the Piniore, Kalamassery and Hyderabad factories are proposed to be taken up first in the order mentioned above. The estabUshment of the new units will be taken up after the completion of the expansions, probably by the end of the Fourth Plan period.

(c) Approximately Rs. 26.50 crores.
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Air-conditioned trains on Cheaper
Rates

·1442. Shrl Firodla: Will the Minis·
ter of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to introduce air-conditioned trains on cheaper rates than the present ones;

(b) if so, when the final decision is likely to be taken?

Tile Minister of state In Ute Ministry of Railways (Dr. Ram Subhag
Singh): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Sri Bharathl Textile Mill at Poodlcherry

·1443. Shri Ku Sivappraghas.'lao, Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3791 On the 15th April, 1966 and state:

(a) whether Government have (,OlTl~

pIe ted the consideration of the Report of the Committee which was appointed to investigate into the affairs of Sri Bharathi Textile Mill at Pondicherry;

(b) if so, the result thereof; and

(c) whether Government propose to take over the control of the Mill under the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951?

The Deputy Minister In the· Ministry of Commerce (Shrl Shaft Qureshi):
(a) to (c). The recommendations of the Committee are still under consideration.

Retrenchment of Railway Employees

°1444. Shrlmatl Tarkeshwarl sluha:
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that large-scale retrenchment of employ~es has been affected In the Railwa,. Electrification Projects in the Eastern and S0uth Eastern Railway regions and in Broad-Gauge Construction Projects and Survey and Construction Projects on the North-East Frontier Railway and DBK Railway Projects;
and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of state in tile MlDIs-
try of Railways (Dr. Bam Subhac Singh): (a) There has been no retrenchment of Railway employaes on Railway Electrification. About 91 employees on the Survey and Construction Projects and Broad Gauge Projects of North-East-Frontier Railway and 68 employees on D.B.K.. Railway Projects have been discharged so far.

(b) The works against which they were employed nave been completed.

Public Seelor Projects

01445. Shrl Subodh 1Ian9da:
Shri S. C. SamaDta:
Shrl Dhagwat lba Aaad:

Shrl M. L. Dwlvedi:
IIhrl P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that almost all the public sector projects have excess land which remains fallow for years together;

(b) if so, the total acreage of such land; and

(C) in how many cases the excess land has been leased out for srowing more food arid whether other will fol-' low suit?

The Minister of Industry' (Shrl D.
Sanjlvayya): (a) to (c). Tho, information is being collected and a statement will be laid on the Table of the House.

Foreign Collaboration

"1446. IIhrl Madbu Llmaye: Will the Minister of Industry be pleased \0 state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ~here has been a noticeable reluctance on the part Of the foreign firm. to enter into agreements with the Indian tirm. in the matter of knOW-how and participation in the capital since August-September, 1965; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The MInister. of indUstry (~hrl D.
Sanjlvayya): (a) No, Sir.

(b) 'Does not .arise.

Research CID Steel Structuru

"1447. snrl P. R. Chakravertl:
Shri LInga Redd,.:

Will the Minister of ireD alld' 8tetol be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there will be considerable savings in foreign exchange during the Fourth Plan as a result ot.research on steel structures undertaken at the Central Mechani' cal Research Institute, Durgapur;

